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National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 

Initial attack activity: Light (140 new fires) 

New large fires:  0 (*) 

Large fires contained:  0 

Uncontained large fires: ** 0 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy. 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

  
 

Other Fires 

(As of January 3) 

 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters 

Total 
Personnel 

AK 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: For the latest daily weather forecast, please consult the National Weather 
Service graphical forecasts for the U.S. at: http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 

 

CONSTRUCTING LINE WITHOUT A 
SAFE ANCHOR POINT 

Fireline Safety Category 

 

When deciding where to build fireline, the following considerations must be weighed: 
 
 

 Can you hold the line without the fire hooking under/around you? How do you protect 
against losing the line and ensure your safety if there is a danger of the fire hooking 
around you? 
 

 
 Are there adequate safety zones and escape routes? Review what constitutes an 

adequate safety zone and escape route. Who has the responsibility to designate 
them and continue to make sure they are adequate? 

 
 

 Can you develop your starting point into an anchor point? List some good anchor 
points. Describe how you would develop your starting point into an anchor point. 

 
 

 Have you posted good lookouts? Where should the lookout(s) be posted? Who can 
be a lookout? 

 
 

 Do you have good communications? Who do you 
 need to be in contact with? If the communications are not good, what can you do to 
improve them? 
 

 
 To reduce the risks, start the line in another location. Talk about fires where you 

have had to relocate the line because your anchor point did not hold the fire. 
 
 

 Do you have a lookout posted?  Can they see the main fire? 
 
 

 How have you mitigated Watchout Situation #8? 

 
References: 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

6 Minutes Home 

 

 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/policies/red_book.htm
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/documents/nfes1077.pdf
mailto:6minutesforsafety@gmail.com
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html


Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

12  

 
334 

   

 
  

   

 
  

10  

 
186 

22  

 
520 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

44  

 
77 

4  

 
1 

48  

 
78 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  

 
0 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

  2 

 
 10 

6  

 
1 

10  

 
11 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

3  

 
18 

   

 
  

3  

 
18 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

57  

 
216 

   

 
  

57  

 
216 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  

 
0 

0  

 
0 

12  

 
334 

0  

 
0 

106  

 
321 

17  

 
188 

140  

 
843 

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
0 

1  

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

22  

 
109 

   

 
  

22  

 
109 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

2  

 
10 

3  

 
1 

5  

 
11 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

8  

 
35 

   

 
  

8  

 
35 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  

 
0 

0  

 
0 

0  

 
0 

0  

 
0 

32  

 
154 

4  

 
1 

36  

 
155 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 46 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,981 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

3  

 
237 

4  

 
420 

   

 
  

   

 
  

77  

 
8,785 

84  

 
9,442 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

11  

 
374 

   

 
  

11  

 
374 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
0 

0  

 
1 

1  

 
1 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

87  

 
651 

   

 
  

87  

 
651 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  

 
0 

3  

 
237 

4  

 
420 

0  

 
0 

99  

 
962 

77  

 
8,783 

183  

 
10,468 

 

  



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

1  

 
1 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
3 

2  

 
4 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

3  

 
63 

   

 
  

3  

 
63 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  

 
0 

1  

 
1 

0  

 
0 

0  

 
0 

3  

 
63 

1  

 
3 

5  

 
67 

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
                  Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://gacc.nifc.gov/

