National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, January 3, 2014 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:	Light (140 new fires)
New large fires:	0 (*)
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires: **	0
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0

** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Other Fires

(As of January 3)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	0	0	0	0	0	0
NW	0	0	0	0	0	0
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
SO	0	0	0	0	0	0
NR	0	0	0	0	0	0
EB	0	0	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	0	0	0	0	0	0
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0

Predictive Services Discussion: For the latest daily weather forecast, please consult the National Weather Service graphical forecasts for the U.S. at: <u>http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs</u>

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm



CONSTRUCTING LINE WITHOUT A SAFE ANCHOR POINT

Fireline Safety Category

When deciding where to build fireline, the following considerations must be weighed:

- Can you hold the line without the fire hooking under/around you? How do you protect against losing the line and ensure your safety if there is a danger of the fire hooking around you?
- Are there adequate safety zones and escape routes? Review what constitutes an adequate safety zone and escape route. Who has the responsibility to designate them and continue to make sure they are adequate?
- Can you develop your starting point into an anchor point? List some good anchor points. Describe how you would develop your starting point into an anchor point.
- Have you posted good lookouts? Where should the lookout(s) be posted? Who can be a lookout?
- Do you have good communications? Who do you need to be in contact with? If the communications are not good, what can you do to improve them?
- To reduce the risks, start the line in another location. Talk about fires where you have had to relocate the line because your anchor point did not hold the fire.
- Do you have a lookout posted? Can they see the main fire?
- How have you mitigated Watchout Situation #8?

References: Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations Incident Response Pocket Guide

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250
<u>6 Minutes Home</u>

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleste	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES			12			10	22
Northwest	ACRES			334			186	520
Northana California	FIRES					44	4	48
Northern California	ACRES					77	1	78
Southorn Colifornia	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	2				2	6	10
Southwest	ACRES	0				10	1	11
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					3		3
Eastern Area	ACRES					18		18
Southern Area	FIRES					57		57
Southern Area	ACRES					216		216
TOTAL	FIRES	2	0	12	0	106	17	140
IUIAL	ACRES	0	0	334	0	321	188	843

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							(
MIADIKA	ACRES							(
	FIRES						1	1
Northwest	ACRES						0	(
Northern California	FIRES					22		22
Northern California	ACRES					109		109
Courth ann Colliformia	FIRES							C
Southern California	ACRES							C
Northern Rockies	FIRES							С
Northern Rockies	ACRES							C
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							C
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							C
Western Great Basin	FIRES							С
western Great Basin	ACRES	-						C
O su thurs a t	FIRES					2	3	5
Southwest	ACRES	-				10	1	11
DeelarMeretein	FIRES							С
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							C
	FIRES							C
Eastern Area	ACRES							C
Couthorn Area	FIRES					8		8
Southern Area	ACRES				P	35		35
τοται	FIRES	0	0	0	0	32	4	36
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	154	1	155

Ten Year Average Fires	46
Ten Year Average Acres	6,981

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		3	4		I	77	84
Northwest	ACRES	-	237	420			8,785	9,442
North and Oalifansia	FIRES							(
Northern California	ACRES	-						C
Southern California	FIRES							C
Southern California	ACRES	_						C
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					11		11
	ACRES					374		374
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							C
Southwest	FIRES							C
Obdinwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1	0	1
	ACRES					0	1	1
Eastern Area	FIRES							C
Lastelli Alea	ACRES							C
Southern Area	FIRES					87		87
	ACRES					651		651
TOTAL	FIRES	0	3	4	0	99	77	183
TOTAL	ACRES	0	237	420	0	962	8,783	10,468

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		1				1	2
Northwest	ACRES		1				3	4
	FIRES		I				5	
Northern California								
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							C
Southwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							C
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_						C
	FIRES							C
Eastern Area	ACRES	_						C
	FIRES					3	I	3
Southern Area	ACRES					63		63
	FIRES	0	1	0	0	3	1	5
TOTAL								
	ACRES	0	1	0	0	63	3	67

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records.

** National Interagency Coordination Center **